SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 44

BY SENATORS ADLEY, ALARIO, ALLAIN, AMEDEE, APPEL, BROOME, BROWN, BUFFINGTON, CHABERT, CLAITOR, CORTEZ, CROWE, DONAHUE, DORSEY-COLOMB, ERDEY, GALLOT, GUILLORY, HEITMEIER, JOHNS, KOSTELKA, LAFLEUR, LONG, MARTINY, MILLS, MORRELL, MORRISH, MURRAY, NEVERS, PEACOCK, PERRY, PETERSON, RISER, GARY SMITH, JOHN SMITH, TARVER, THOMPSON, WALSWORTH, WARD AND WHITE

A RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana to the

family of United States Army Sergeant Justin M. Kling upon his death.

WHEREAS, Sergeant Justin Kling loved his country and enlisted in the U.S. Army

to better serve and protect the citizens of America and to fight against the enemies of his homeland; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Kling was a combat veteran who was a member of A Company, 2nd Battalion, 12th Infantry Regiment, 2nd Brigade Combat Unit, 2nd Infantry Division; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Kling was a source of great pride to his unit, his family, and his friends who will all mourn for him and remember him for his unique skills, talents, and abilities.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend its most sincere and deepest condolences to the family of United States Army Sergeant Justin M. Kling for their immeasurable loss and his sacrifices and service on behalf of his country.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of U.S. Army Sergeant Justin M. Kling.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE